
JUDSON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Meeting Date: April 17, 2025 Submitted By:  Daniel Brooks 
Title:  Assistant Superintendent 

Agenda Item: Consider and take action approving the construction services contract amendment 
supporting the Candlewood Elementary School – Phase II Interior Renovations project in Bond 
2016.  

CONSENT ITEM 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Board approve the construction services contract 
amendment supporting the Candlewood ES – Phase II Interior Renovations project in Bond 2016 
and that the Board of Trustees delegate the authority to the Superintendent or their designee 
to execute all contracts and related documents necessary to complete this project based on the 
documents provided. 

IMPACT/RATIONALE: 

These construction services contracts and related contract amendments support the development 
and construction of approved projects in the Bond 2016 program. The total revised contract amount 
will be $4,233,715.00. The contract will be for a specific project and will expire upon completion 
of all related services. Expenditures will be made from Bond 2016 Funds. 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval/Disapproval      



Judson independent school district 

7980 Pat Booker Road • L ive Oak,  Texas 78233• (210) 945-5542 • www.judsonisd.org 
It is the policy of Judson Independent School District not to discriminate on the basis of age, race, religion, color, national origin, sex, marital or veteran status, disability or other 
legally protected status in its programs, services or activities as required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; 
and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies: 
Executive Director of Human Resources. 8012 Shin Oak. Live Oak, TX. 78233. (210) 945-5608. 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Project: 

Facilities Planning Department 

April 17, 2025 

Daniel Brooks, Assistant Superintendent of Operations 

Benjamin S. Mora, Executive Director of Facilities Planning 

Candlewood Elementary School – Phase II Interior Renovations Project 

It is recommended the Board approve the construction services contract amendment 
supporting the Candlewood ES – Phase II Interior Renovations project in Bond 2016. 

DL Bandy was selected from a pool of general contractors that had submitted to RFCSP 23-09 
Candlewood ES Phase II Interior Renovations and was approved by the Board of Trustees, to 
provide general contractor services during the November 16, 2023, Board meeting. 

The expenditure approved by the Board at that time was $3,813,000.00. 

Change Order #001 requested an additional $275,000.00 to be added to the contingency 
amount and was approved by the Board during the October 17, 2024, Board meeting. The total 
revised contract amount at that time was $4,088,000.00.  

Per the attached documentation, Change Order #002 has been submitted, requesting an 
additional $145,715.00 to be added to increase the contingency amount. The scope of the 
amendment includes the following: 

 Pre-K Restrooms to change fixtures,
 Replace existing toilets and sinks in single user restrooms,
 Exhaust fan in Teacher’s Lounge,
 Replace existing sidewalk outside of secondary Admin exit.

The total revised contract amount will be $4,233,715.00. 

Expenditures will be made from Bond 2016 Funds. 

CC: Cecilia Davis, Deputy Superintendent of Operations 



Item No. Bond Program Project Contract Date CO# Original Contract Value Current Contract Value
Contract Amendment 

Value
New Contract Value

1 2016 Candlewood ES - Phase II Interior Renovations 12/11/2023 002  $                     3,813,000.00 4,088,000.00$                      145,715.00$                      4,233,715.00$                   

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3,813,000.00$                     4,088,000.00$                     145,715.00$                      4,233,715.00$                   

Construction Services Contract Amendment

Board Meeting Date - April 17, 2025

Bond Program Contract Adjustments (This Period)






